           AV-2222 Rev. 5
APPROVAL No. - N° D’APPROBATION
Measurement Canada Mesures Canada
An agency of Industry Canada Un Organisme d’Industrie Canada
NOTICE OF APPROVAL AVIS D’APPROBATION
Issued by statutory authority of the Minister of Industry
for:
Émis en vertu du pouvoir statutaire du ministre de

LC M-7-1
MODELLING
The model designations for these dispensers are identified
by a S20M/S70M/S/SQ/SV/SB/SM/SC/ SCM  prefix
followed by seven alpha-numeric characters:
MODÉLISATION
Les désignations de modèles de ces distributeurs
comprennent le préfixe S20M/S70M/S/SQ/SV/SB/
SM/SC/SCM  suivi de sept caractères alphanumériques.
S the first character following the prefix denotes the
number of products delivered by the dispenser,
up to four for all models;
S the second character denotes the number of
hoses per dispenser; one, two or four for the
S20M  and up to eight for the S70M:
S le premier caractère qui suit le préfixe indique le
nombre de produits livrés par le distributeur,
jusqu'à quatre pour tout les modèles;
S le deuxième caractère indique le nombre de
boyaux par distributeur, soit un, deux ou quatre
pour les distributeurs de la série S20M et jusqu’à
huit pour les distributeurs de la série S70M;
S the third character denotes the type of pump
utilized by the dispenser, S for self-contained or
R for remote submersible pump;
S le troisième caractère indique le type de pompe
utilisé par le distributeur, soit S pour les pompes
autonomes ou R pour les pompes submersibles à
distance;
S the fourth character denotes the fractional rated
horsepower of the pumps contained in the
dispenser;
S le quatrième caractère indique la puissance
nominale exprimée en fractions de horse-power
des pompes installées dans le distributeur;
           AV-2222 Rev. 5
APPROVAL No. - N° D’APPROBATION
Page 7 of/de 9 Project/Projet:  AP-AV-02-0019
S the fifth character denotes whether or not the
dispenser has automatic temperature
compensation (ATC).  "A" represents ATC and
"N" represents no ATC;
S the sixth character denotes a cash and credit
display.  A "0" represents no cash and credit
display and a "1" represents having a cash and
credit display;
S the seventh character denotes a "0" or "1" for no
customer preset or having customer preset
respectively.
S le cinquième caractère indique si le distributeur
comporte ou non un compensateur de
température automatique (CTA).  La lettre "A"
signifie qu'un CTA est installé, et la lettre "N"
signifie qu'il n'y a pas de CTA;
S le sixième caractère désigne un indicateur de
comptant/crédit.  Le chiffre "0" signifie qu'il n'y a
pas d'indicateur de comptant/crédit et le chiffre
"1" indique qu'un indicateur de ce genre est
installé;
S le septième caractère, soit un 0" ou un "1",
indique respectivement qu'il n'y a pas de
prédétermination par le client ou que les
distributeurs comportent un dispositif de
prédetermination.
SEALING
Each Sierra register has a sealed (wire and lead seal)
toggle switch to prevent access to the Inspector  mode.
When the dispenser has the ATC option, each
temperature probe circuit is sealed at the following points:
S Mini-circuit board (non-adjustable) used to pre-
calibrate temperature probe at factory sealed to
main circuit board with adhesive paper Weights